· RightFax

4/25/05 3:04 PAGE 003/016 Fax Server

VOI2	_	ı	,	4	v	v	J	
_	_			_				

FORM PTC-1994 (Modilina)	RECORDATION FO	ŘM COVER SHEET	Docket No.:
(R&v. 6-93) OMA No. 0551-0011 (4xp.4/94) Copyright 1894-07 Legister	TRADEMA	RKS ONLY	
TLICEREVO3	▼ ▼	▼ <u> </u>	₩
Tab settings → ◆ ▼ To the Director of the United States Pate	ent and Trademark Office: Pi	ease record the attached original docu	iments or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies): Jordache Enterprises, Inc.		2. Name and address of receiving Name: <u>Yernel Discount Bank of Internal Address</u> :	g party(les):
General Partnership Corporation-State New York Other		Street Address: _511 Fifth Av City: _New York Individual(6) citizenship Association	State: <u>NY</u> ZIP: <u>10017</u>
Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Security Agreement Other Execution Date: October 14, 2004	☐ Merger ☐ Change of Name	General Partnership	ited States, a domestic
4. Application number(s) or registration A. Trademark Application No.(s) Please See Attached Schedule"B"	on numbers(s): Additional numbers	B. Trademark Regis Please Sec Attached Schedule*B"	stration No.(s)
Name and address of party to who concerning document should be market.	от сотевропdенсе	6. Total number of applications reglatrations involved:	and 28
Name: <u>Cory M. Baker</u> Internal Address: <u>Tucker & Lati</u>		7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): Enclosed C.C. fees Authorized to be charged	
Street Address: 160 East 84th St	rcet. Suite 5E	8. Deposit account number:	
City: New York S	State: <u>NY</u> ZIP: <u>19028</u> DO NO	T USE THIS SPACE	
Statement and signature. To the bost of my knowledge and of the original document. Cory M. Baker	belief, the foregoing infan	mation is true and correct and any	<u>March ≥/. 2005</u>
Name of Person Signing		Signature	Date
Miles of a second and miles	Total number of pages including	ng cover sheet, attachments, and	14

4/25/05 3:04

PAGE 004/016

Fax Server

NO.823

P04

<u>Schedule B</u>

Trademark Name Approved by Jordache Concepts by Jordache E. T. A & Design Green Label Horsehead Design Jordache Jordache	Trademark No. 1,533,275 1,533,284 1,485,319 1,469,134 1,240,911 1,320,883 1,096,110 1,164,292	Registration Date 04 Apr 1989 04 Apr 1988 19 Apr 1988 15 Dan 1983 19 Feb 1985 11 July 1978 11 Aug 1981	Class(es) 25 25 25 25 9 14 18 25 26 25 3 9 14 18 25
Jordache Jordache Company Stores	1,231,916 1,350,062	22 Mar 1983 16 July 1985	26 18 25 28 42
Iordache & Horschead Design	1,240,767	07 Jun 1983	9 · 14

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003213 FRAME: 0387

P05

RightFax

4/25/05 3:04

PAGE 005/016

Fax Server

Trademark Name	Trademark No.	Registration Date	<u>Ciass(es)</u> 18
		•	25
			26
		1	28
a excurbed Decim	1,336,568	21 May 1985	16
Jordache & Horsehead Design	1,372,337	26 Nov 1985	10
Jordache & Horsehead Design	1,430,345	24 Peb 1987	25
Jordache 498 New Basics	1,467,428	01 Dec 1987	25
Jordache Green Label	1,456,609	08 Sep 1987	25
Landfall	1,374,479	10 Dec 1985	3
Love Must (Stylized)	1,464,707	10 Nov 1987	25
Moonwash	1,447,650	14 July 1987	2.5
No Exit!	1,333,312	30 Apr 1985	25
Pocket Design w/Jordache	1,448,584	21 July 1987	25
Pocket Design w/Jordache	1,446,579	07 July 1987	25
Standard Equipment	1,303,842	06 Nov 1984	25
The Jordache Look	1,464,580	10 Nov 1987	18
Varsity & V Design	1,573,539	26 Dec 1989	25
You've Got The Look	-	4 May 2004	25
Jordache	2,837,986		
·	2,145,358	17 March 1998	25
Jordache	,	'	. 14
Jordache	Serial No.	78/470176	•

4/25/05 3:04 PAGE 006/016

Fax Server

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is made and effective as of October 14, 2004, by and among Jordache Enterprises, Inc., a New York corporation ("Borrower") and Israel Discount Bank of New York, a New York banking corporation, in its capacity as agent ("Agent") and Lender, and the financial institutions listed on Schedule "A" attached hereto and made part hereof (as such schedule may be amended, supplemented or replaced from time to time) in their capacity as Lenders (collectively, the "Secured Party").

WHEREAS, Borrower, certain affiliates of the Borrower and the Secured Party have entered into a Second Amended and Restated Loan and Security Agreement, of even date herewith (the "Loan Agreement"), pursuant to which the Secured Party has agreed to make available to Borrower and said affiliates a credit facility; and

WHEREAS, Borrower desires to give, and Secured Party desires to receive, a security interest in certain intangible personal property of Borrower to secure such debt.

NOW, THEREFORE, Secured Party and Borrower agree as follows:

1. Definitions.

- A. "Collateral" means Borrower's U.S. Trademark Registrations listed on Schedule "B" hereto, along with all attendant good will (collectively "Trademarks").
- B. "Obligation" means all of the interest, principal and other amounts payable under the Loan Agreement and future indebtedness and liability of Borrower to Secured Party. including attorneys' fees incurred by Secured Party in enforcing this Agreement or the Loan Agreement or collecting payment hereunder or thereunder.
 - C. "Debtor" means the owner of the Collateral,
- D. "Indebtedness" means the amount of all borrowings under the Loan Agreement along with any and all extensions, modifications, amendments or renewals thereof, and any promissory note issued thereunder, and the performance and discharge of each and every obligation of Borrower under the Loan Agreement, such promissory note or this Agreement.
- E. "Lien" means any security interest, mortgage, pledge, lien, attachment, claim, charge, encumbrance, agreement retaining title, or lessor's interest covering the Collateral.
- F. "Potential default" means an event or omission that would be a default under this Agreement or any other document evidencing or creating security for the obligations, except for the passage of time or the giving of notice.
- G. "Trademark" means the trademark described in Recital A. above and all documents of title covering all or part of the Trademark.

4/25/05 3:04 PAGE 007/016 Fax Server

H. Terms defined in the Uniform Commercial Code not otherwise defined in this Agreement are used in this Agreement as defined in that Code as in effect on the date of this Agreement. All other capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meaning ascribed to them in the Loan Agreement.

Security Interest.

Borrower hereby grants to Secured Party a security interest in the Collateral together with any improvements, replacements, accessions, and additions to it in order to secure payment of the Obligation.

3. Books and Records; Inspection.

Borrower shall keep and maintain, at its expense, the registrations representing the Collateral, including the filing of any renewals or Affidavits to maintain their validity. In the event that Borrower does not maintain the registrations representing the Collateral, Secured Party may take any and all actions, at Borrower's expense, necessary to file any renewals or Affidavits to keep all of the registrations current and active. In such regard, Borrower hereby designates any officer of Secured Party to execute any documents on behalf of Borrower that need to be filed in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office and Borrower shall cooperate with Secured Party by providing any necessary exemplars of trademark usage.

- 4. Representations and Warranties of Borrower. Borrower represents and warrants to Secured Party that:
- A. Borrower possesses and shall possess at all times while this Agreement is in effect, full, complete and unencumbered title to these trademarks and their corresponding Registrations, subject only to Secured Party's security interest hereunder.
- B. Neither the execution and delivery of this Agreement, nor the taking of any action in compliance with it, will (1) violate or breach any law, regulation, rule, order or judicial action binding on Borrower, any agreement to which any Borrower is a party, or any Borrower's articles of incorporation or formation, bylaws or partnership or operating agreement; or (2) result in the creation of a lien against the Collateral except that created by this Agreement.
 - C. No default or potential default exists.
- D. Borrower is and will be the sole owner of good and indefeasible legal and equitable title to the Collateral, and has possession of the collateral.
- E. The collateral is free and clear of all mortgages, pledges, liens, security interests and other charges and encumbrances except the security interest created by this Agreement and the Loan Agreement.
- F. No Uniform Commercial Code financing statement (other than Uniform Commercial Code financing statements relating hereto, if any) covering any of the Collateral is currently effective other than in favor of the Secured Party.

4/25/05 3:04 PAGE 008/016 Fax Server

- G. Until such time as Debtor has satisfied each and all of its obligations to Secured Party, Borrower will assist Secured Party in defending Secured Party's title to the Collateral owned or hereafter acquired by it against all persons and against all claims and demands whatsoever.
- H. Borrower will execute and, at its own expense, file and refile with the United States Patent and Trademark Office in the case of any transfer or assignment documentation or under the Uniform Commercial Code in the case of financing statements, continuation statements and other documents in such offices as the Secured Party may deem necessary or appropriate and wherever required or permitted by law in order to perfect and preserve the Secured Party's security interest in the Collateral, and the Borrower hereby authorizes the Secured Party to file such transfer or assignment documentation or Uniform Commercial Code financing statements, continuation statements and amendments thereto relative to all or any of the Collateral without the signature of the Borrower where permitted by law.
- Borrower will do such further acts and things, and execute and deliver to the Secured Party such additional conveyances, assignments, agreements and instruments, as the Secured Party may request in order to carry out the purposes of this Agreement or to better assure and confirm unto the Secured Party its rights, powers and remedies hereunder.
- 5. Covenants of Borrower. Borrower agrees and covenants with Secured Party that:
- A. Borrower shall not at any time cause or suffer any part of the Collateral, or any interest in any of Collateral to be subject to any Security Interest other than that of Secured Party.
- B. Borrower shall defend the Collateral against the claims and demands of all persons other than Secured Party.
- C. At the request of Secured Party, at any time and from time to time, Borrower shall execute such financing statements and other documents, pay such filling, recording and other fees, and do or cause to be done such other acts or things as Secured Party deems reasonably necessary to establish, perfect, and continue its security interest hereunder.
- D. Borrower shall pay all costs, expenses, charges and other obligations, including, without limitation, reasonable attorneys' fees, suffered or incurred by Secured Party to protect, preserve, maintain and obtain possession of or title to the Collateral, to perfect, protect, preserve and maintain the security interest granted by this Agreement, and to enforce or assert any one or more of its rights, powers, remedies and defenses under this Agreement.
- E. Borrower shall and does hereby indemnify Secured Party against loss of any kind, including reasonable attorneys' fees, caused to Secured Party by reason of its interest in the Collateral.
 - F. Borrower shall pay all taxes or fees on the Collateral when due.

4/25/05 3:04 PAGE 009/016 Fax Server

- G. Borrower shall give Secured Party notice of any litigation that may have a material adverse effect on the Collateral.
- H. Borrower shall not otherwise sell, lease, transfer or otherwise dispose of the Collateral.
- I. Borrower shall perform all acts necessary to maintain, preserve and protect the Collateral.
- J. Borrower shall notify Secured Party promptly in writing of any default, potential default, or any development that might have a material adverse effect on the Collateral.
- Power of Attorney. Borrower hereby appoints Howard Weinberg, or any other person whom Secured Party may designate, as Borrower's attorney-in-fact, with the following powers:
- A. To perform any of Borrower's obligations under this Agreement in Borrower's name or otherwise.
- B. To release persons liable on rights to payment, to compromise disputes with those persons, and to surrender security, all as Secured Party determines in its sole discretion when acting in good faith based on information known to it when it acts.
- C. To prepare and file assignment and transfer documentation, financing statements, continuation statements, statements of assignment, termination statements, and the like, as necessary to perfect, protect, preserve or release Secured Party's interest in the Collateral.
- D. To endorse Borrower's name on instruments, documents or other forms of payment or security that come into Secured Party's possession.
 - E. To take cash in payment of obligations.
- F. To verify information concerning rights to payment by inquiry in its own name or in a fictitious name.
 - 7. Events of Default. Borrower shall be in default under this Agreement if:
- A. Any Borrower fails timely to observe and perform any covenants, conditions or agreements required to be observed or performed by Borrower under this Agreement, or if any Borrower defaults on the timely payment of any amounts due under the Loan Agreement in accordance with the terms thereof.
- B. Any warranty, representation or statement, made by or on behalf of any Borrower in or with respect to this Agreement or any other agreement between Borrower and Secured Party evidencing the obligations or securing them, or any present or future supplement or amendment to any such document, is or becomes untrue.

4/25/05 3:04 PAGE 010/016

Fax Server

C. There is a seizure or attachment of, or a levy on, the Collateral; or the Collateral is assigned for the benefit of creditors, or it is transferred to a bankruptcy trustee by operation of law or otherwise.

8. Remedies upon Event of Default.

- A. At any time upon or following the occurrence of one or more of the events of default under Section 7 hereof, Secured Party may, at its option, assert or avail itself of any one or more of the rights, powers, remedies and defenses conferred upon Secured Party under the Uniform Commercial Code and other laws of the State of New York, at Secured Party's option, which laws shall generally govern the construction and interpretation of this Agreement, or assert or avail itself of any one or more of the rights, powers, remedies and defenses conferred upon Secured Party under any other appropriate law or regulation, whether federal or state, including, without limitation, the assignment of the Collateral to Secured Party. In addition, Secured Party may perform any of Borrower's obligations under this Agreement for Borrower's account and any money expended or obligations incurred in doing so, including reasonable attorneys' fees and interest at the highest rate permitted by law, will be charged to Borrower and added to the obligation secured by this Agreement.
- B. The Secured Party shall be entitled to the appointment of a receiver by a court of competent jurisdiction to assist it in performing and doing any of the acts hereinabove set forth. All expenses incurred by the Secured Party in taking possession of the Collateral or in the performance of any of the acts hereinabove specified, including the expense of the appointment of a receiver, shall immediately become due and payable by Borrower to the Secured Party when so incurred, and shall bear interest at the applicable rate as set forth in the Loan Agreement and shall be secured hereby.
- C. The Secured Party may enforce its rights and remedies hereunder without prior judicial process or hearing, and Borrower hereby expressly waives, to the extent permitted by law, any right Borrower might otherwise have to require the Secured Party to enforce its rights by judicial process. Borrower also waives, to the extent permitted by law, any defense Borrower might otherwise have to the obligations arising from the use of nonjudicial process, sale of all or any portion of the Collateral or from any election of remedies. Borrower recognizes that nonjudicial remedies are consistent with the usages of the trade, are responsive to commercial necessity and are the result of a bargain at arm's length.
- D. In the case of an Event of Default, Secured Party shall have the right to execute on its security interest in the Collateral by assigning the trademark registrations and their attendant good will that form the basis of the Collateral to Secured Party or any designee of Secured Party. In such regard, Secured Party shall have the right to draft and file an Assignment with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office transferring ownership of the Collateral to Secured Party or any designee of Secured Party.

9. Notices.

Any notice required by this Agreement or given in connection with it, shall be in

4/25/05 3:04 PAGE 011/016 Fax Server

writing and shall be given to the appropriate party by personal delivery or by certified mail, postage prepaid, or recognized overnight delivery services.

If to Borrower:

Jordache Enterprises, Inc.

1400 Broadway New York, New York Attn: Joseph Nakash

Facsimile No.: (212) 714-6808

with copies by facsimile or electronic mail to:

Robert A. Spiegelman, Esquire 1400 Broadway, 15th Floor

New York, New York 10018-6605 Facsimile No.: (212) 714-6808 Rspiegelman@jeans-wear.com

If to Secured Party:

Israel Discount Bank of New York

511 Fifth Avenue

New York, New York 10017

Attn.: Howard Weinberg, Senior Vice President

Facsimile No.: (212) 551-8720

with copies by facsimile or electronic mail to:

Bondy & Schloss LLP 60 East 42nd Street New York, New York 10165 Attn.: S. Robert Schrager, Esquire Facsimile No.: (212) 661.3535 rschrager@bschloss.com

10. Severability.

The invalidity or unenforceability of any provision in this Agreement shall not cause any other provision to be invalid or unenforceable.

11. Final Agreement.

This Agreement constitutes the final agreement and understanding between the parties on the subject matter hereof and supersedes all prior understandings or agreements whether oral or written relating to the Collateral. This Agreement may be modified only by a further writing that is duly executed by both parties. In the event of a conflict between the provisions of any other document and this Agreement, the provisions of this Agreement shall prevail.

D12

RightFax

4/25/05 3:04 PAGE 012/016 Fax Server

12. Headings.

Headings used in this Agreement are provided for convenience only and shall not be used to construe meaning or intent.

13. Costs and Attorneys' Fees.

Borrower will pay all costs and expenses of collection, including reasonable attorneys' fees.

14. Waiver by Secured Party.

No waiver by secured party of any breach or default will be a waiver of any breach or default occurring later. A waiver will be valid only if it is in writing and signed by the Secured Party.

15. Survival of Representations and Warranties.

Borrower's representations and warranties made in this Agreement will survive its execution, delivery and termination.

16. Assignment.

This Agreement will bind and benefit the successors and assignees of the parties, but Borrower may not assign its rights under this Agreement without Secured Party's prior written consent.

17. Governing Law. This Agreement will be governed by the laws of the State of New York, and jurisdiction for any action will be in the state courts of New York.

[The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank.]

4/25/05 3:04 PAGE 013/016

Fax Server

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Borrower and Secured Party have executed this Agreement on the date first above written.

ISRAEL DISCOUNT BANK OF NEW YORK

Senior Vice President

David A. Acosta

Assistant Vice President

JORDACHE ENTERPRISES, INC.

Name:

Title:

4/25/05 3:04 PAGE 014/016 RightFax

Fax Server

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Borrower and Secured Party have executed this Agreement on the date first above written.

ISRAEL DISCOUNT BANK OF NEW YORK

By: Howard Weinberg Senior Vice President

04/26/2005 12:58 $\mathsf{TUCK}\underline{\mathsf{ER}\$\mathsf{LATIFI}}, \mathsf{LLP} \, \to \, \mathsf{RightFax}$

4/25/05 3:04 PAGE 015/016 Fax Server

RightFax

NO.823

₽15

SCHEDULE A

Israel Discount Bank of New York Bank Leumi Trust Company of New York Fleet National Bank, a Bank of America Company Atlantic Bank of New York HSBC Bank USA, National Association

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003213 FRAME: 0398

4/25/05 3:04 PAGE 018/016 Fax Server

Tucker & Latifi, LLP

COUNSELORS AT LAW IGO CAST 84" STREET NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10020 (2)9) 472-626E (2)p) 744-6500 FAX

100 jericho quadrangle **SUITE 236** JERICHO, NY 11753 (5)61942-5300 (5(6) 932-6050 FAX

(\$46) 349-2436 FAX ROBERT L. TUCKER AFSCHINER LATIFI INY, CA & D.C.I ALL R. LATIFI CORY M. BAKER

915 N. MANSFIELD AVENUE

LDS ANGELES, CA 90038

(323) 608・4190

March 21, 2005

BY TELECOPY: 703-306-5995 (14 Pages follow) Assignments Recordation Services Director of USPTO

P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

Re: Jordache Enterprises, Inc. - Trademark Security Agreement

Dear Sir/Madam:

Enclosed for filing please find the Recordation Form Cover Sheet along with the Trademark Security Agreement for the family of trademarks currently owned by Jordache Enterprises, Inc. that is being secured by Israel Discount Bank. Additionally, the Credit Card payment form for \$715.00 is attached to cover the filing fee.

Please file the Security and acknowledge receipt thereof by returning a date stamped fax.

4/25/05 3:04 PAGE 002/016

Fax Server



UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office ASSISTANT SECRETARY AND COMMISSIONER OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS Washington, D.C. 20231



APRIL 25, 2005

PTAS

700163851A

CORY M. BAKER TUCKER & LATIFI, LLP 160 EAST 84TH STREET, SUITE 5E NEW YORK, NY 10028

> UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE NOTICE OF NON-RECORDATION OF DOCUMENT

DOCUMENT ID NO.: 700163851

THE ENCLOSED DOCUMENT HAS BEEN EXAMINED AND FOUND NON-RECORDABLE BY THE ASSIGNMENT DIVISION OF THE U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE. THE REASON(S) FOR NON-RECORDATION ARE STATED BELOW. DOCUMENTS BEING RESUBMITTED FOR RECORDATION MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A NEW COVER SHEET REFLECTING THE CORRECT INFORMATION TO BE RECORDED AND THE DOCUMENT ID NUMBER REFERENCED ABOVE.

THE ORIGINAL DATE OF FILING OF THIS ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENT WILL BE MAINTAINED IF RESUBMITTED WITH THE APPROPRIATE CORRECTION(S) WITHIN 30 DAYS FROM THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE AS OUTLINED UNDER 37 CFR 3.51. THE RESUBMITTED DOCUMENT MUST INCLUDE A STAMP WITH THE OFFICIAL DATE OF RECEIPT UNDER 37 CFR 3. APPLICANTS MAY USE THE CERTIFIED PROCEDURES UNDER 37 CFR 1.8 OR 1.10 FOR RESUBMISSION OF THE RETURNED PAPERS, IF THEY DESIRE TO HAVE THE BENEFIT OF THE DATE OF DEPOSIT IN THE UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE.

SEND DOCUMENTS TO: U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE, MAIL STOP: ASSIGNMENT SERVICES DIVISION, P.O. BCX 1450, ALEXANDRIA, VA 22314. IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS REGARDING THIS NOTICE, YOU MAY CONTACT THE INDIVIDUAL WHOSE NAME APPEARS ON THIS NOTICE AT 703-308-9723.

1. PLEASE CLARIFY 78/70176

MAI THAI, EXAMINER ASSIGNMENT DIVISION OFFICE OF PUBLIC RECORDS

TUCKER & LATIFI, LLP

COUNSELORS AT LAW
160 EAST 84TH STREET
NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10028
12121 472-6262
(2121 744-6509 FAX

100 JERICHO QUADRANGLE SUITE 236 JERICHO, NY 11753 (516) 942-5300 (516) 932-6050 FAX

(323) 506-4190 (646) 349-2436 FAX ROBERT L. TUCKER AFSCHINEH LATIFI (NY, CA & D.C.) ALI R. LATIFI CORY M. BAKER

915 N. MANSFIELD AVENUE

LOS ANGELES, CA 90038

April 26, 2005

BY TELECOPY: 703-306-5995 (15 Pages follow)

Assignments Recordation Services Director of USPTO P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

Re: Jordache Enterprises, Inc. – Trademark Security Agreement Document No. 700163851

Dear Sir/Madam:

I response to the attached Notice of Non-Recordation, enclosed for filing please find the Recordation Form Cover Sheet along with the Trademark Security Agreement for the family of trademarks currently owned by Jordache Enterprises, Inc. that is being secured by Israel Discount Bank.

Please note the in response to the objection the correct Serial Number should read 78/470176.

Please file the Security and acknowledge receipt thereof by returning a date stamped fax.

Respectfully submitted

Cory M. Baker

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003213 FRAME: 0401

RECORDED: 03/21/2005